



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5484/2022, CRL.M.A. 24456/2022

MADHU GROVER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kalash Pandey and Mr. Rishi
Tutu, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP with Ms.
Upasna Bakshi, Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh and Mr. Gourav Singh,
Advocates
Mr. V. P. Singh and Mr. Shubham,
Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. By virtue of the present petition under *Section 482* of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, the petitioner seeks quashing of CC No.15239/2018 registered under *Sections 138/142* of the Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 primarily on the ground that the signature on the concerned cheque is not of the petitioner herein.
2. Since, the same, *prima facie*, is a matter of trial and is to be urged before the learned Trial Court, the present petition is per se not maintainable.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner, without adverting to the merits involved, seeks to withdraw the present petition.



4. Accordingly, the present petition, alongwith the pending application, is dismissed as withdrawn.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

APRIL 29, 2026/bh